value under the previous revenue recognition guidance. Under ASC 606, the requirement to have VSOE for undelivered elements was
eliminated and we now recognize revenue for such software licenses upon transfer of control to the customer. In addition, the adoption of ASC
606 also resulted in differences in the timing of recognition of contract costs, such as sales commissions, as well as the corresponding impact
to the provision for income taxes. The adoption of the standard had no significant impact on the provision for income taxes and had no impact
on the net cash from or used in operating, investing or financing activities on the consolidated statements of cash flows. See "ASC 606
Adoption Impact to Previously Reported Results" below for the impact of the adoption of the standard on the consolidated financial statements.

ASC 606 Adoption Impact to Previously Reported Results

We adjusted our consolidated financial statements from amounts previously reported due to the adoption of ASC 606. Selected
consolidated balance sheet line items, adjusted for the adoption of ASC 606, are as follows:

 As of July 31, 2017

As Previously

Reported  Impact of Adoption  As Adjusted
 (in thousands)
Assets

Deferred commissions—current $ 27,679  $ (3,836) (1) $ 23,843
Deferred commissions—non-current 33,709  15,975 (1) 49,684

Total deferred commissions $ 61,388  $ 12,139  $ 73,527
Liabilities

Deferred revenue—current $ 233,498  $ (63,375) (2) $ 170,123
Deferred revenue—non-current 292,573  (93,640) (2) 198,933

Total deferred revenue $ 526,071  $ (157,015)  $ 369,056
Accrued expenses and other current liabilities $ 9,414  $ 293 (3) $ 9,707

Stockholders' Equity $ 48,202  $ 168,861  $ 217,063

(1) Impact of cumulative change in commissions expense
(2) Impact of cumulative change in revenue
(3) Impact of cumulative change in provision for income taxes

81

NUTANIX, INC.

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

Selected consolidated statement of operations line items, adjusted for the adoption of ASC 606, are as follows:

 Fiscal Year Ended July 31, 2016

As Previously

Reported  Impact of Adoption  As Adjusted
 (in thousands, except per share data)

Revenue
Product $ 350,798  $ 63,112  $ 413,910
Support, entitlements and other services 94,130  (4,630)  89,500

Total revenue $ 444,928  $ 58,482  $ 503,410
Gross profit $ 274,141  $ 58,482  $ 332,623
Operating expenses

Sales and marketing expenses $ 288,493  $ (1,909)  $ 286,584
Loss from operations $ (165,017)  $ 60,391  $ (104,626)
Net loss $ (168,499)  $ 60,266  $ (108,233)
Basic and diluted net loss per share $ (3.83)  $ 1.37  $ (2.46)

 Fiscal Year Ended July 31, 2017

As Previously

Reported  Impact of Adoption  As Adjusted
 (in thousands, except per share data)

Revenue
Product $ 583,011  $ 90,286  $ 673,297
Support, entitlements and other services 183,858  (11,252)  172,606

Total revenue $ 766,869  $ 79,034  $ 845,903
Gross profit $ 439,538  $ 79,034  $ 518,572
Operating expenses

Sales and marketing expenses $ 500,529  $ 492  $ 501,021
Loss from operations $ (426,951)  $ 78,542  $ (348,409)
Net loss $ (458,011)  $ 78,373  $ (379,638)
Basic and diluted net loss per share $ (3.57)  $ 0.61  $ (2.96)

Revenue by geographic location, based on bill-to location, adjusted for the adoption of ASC 606, is as follows:

 Fiscal Year Ended July 31, 2016

As Previously

Reported  Impact of Adoption  As Adjusted
 (in thousands)

U.S. $ 280,800  $ 38,496  $ 319,296
Europe, the Middle East and Africa 81,320  (15,721)  65,599
Asia Pacific 63,610  33,113  96,723
Other Americas 19,198  2,594  21,792

Total revenue $ 444,928  $ 58,482  $ 503,410

82

NUTANIX, INC.

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

 Fiscal Year Ended July 31, 2017

As Previously

Reported  Impact of Adoption  As Adjusted
 (in thousands)

U.S. $ 462,770  $ 25,309  $ 488,079
Europe, the Middle East and Africa 139,170  (355)  138,815
Asia Pacific 131,921  54,943  186,864
Other Americas 33,008  (863)  32,145

Total revenue $ 766,869  $ 79,034  $ 845,903

Selected consolidated statement of cash flows line items, adjusted for the adoption of ASC 606, are as follows:

 Fiscal Year Ended July 31, 2016

As Previously

Reported  Impact of Adoption  As Adjusted
 (in thousands)

Cash flows from operating activities:
Net loss $ (168,499)  $ 60,266  $ (108,233)
Adjustments to reconcile net loss to net cash provided by operating activities:

Deferred commissions $ (19,813)  $ (1,911)  $ (21,724)
Accrued expenses and other liabilities $ (1,336)  $ 127  $ (1,209)
Deferred revenue $ 192,867  $ (58,482)  $ 134,385

 Fiscal Year Ended July 31, 2017

As Previously

Reported  Impact of Adoption  As Adjusted
 (in thousands)

Cash flows from operating activities:
Net loss $ (458,011)  $ 78,373  $ (379,638)
Adjustments to reconcile net loss to net cash provided by operating activities:

Deferred commissions $ (24,495)  $ 489  $ (24,006)
Accrued expenses and other liabilities $ 4,944  $ 172  $ 5,116
Deferred revenue $ 223,598  $ (79,034)  $ 144,564

The core principle of ASC 606 is to recognize revenue to depict the transfer of promised goods or services to customers in an amount that
reflects the consideration the entity expects to be entitled to in exchange for those goods or services. This principle is achieved by applying the
following five-step approach:

• Identification of the contract, or contracts, with a customer — A contract with a customer exists when (i) we enter into an enforceable
contract with a customer that defines each party’s rights regarding the goods or services to be transferred and identifies the payment
terms related to these goods or services, (ii) the contract has commercial substance and (iii) we determine that collection of